STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  MHL092-411			(02) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		03/31/2022		
VAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	XORESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THOMAS	SUPERVISED CARE		WERWOOD I, NC 27816			
	CI MAAADV DT	KALEIGE TEMENT OF DEPOSITION OF THE INTERIOR	i, Mc 2/016	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTS		(XS)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MIJST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG			APLE ATE
∨ 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000		necessaries de la constitución d	
	An annual survey v Deficiencles were o	vas completed on 3/31/22. cited.			The William Miller and Comments of the Comment	
	category: 10A NCA	sed for the following service C 27G .5600C Supervised In Developmental Disabilities				
a	TAUR IN UNITE MI	at Postovávilaités Pidensings		V 118 Medication Requirements		
	This facility is licensed for five licensed beds and			The facility administrator and QP	Military Annual Control of Contro	
	currently has a census of five. The survey sample consisted of audits of three current			(as appropriate) reviewed all MA	.Rs	
and the amount of the control of the	clients.	s entares of union current		& current medication orders.	***************************************	
				An inservice on medication	<b></b>	
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Med	lication Requirements	V 118	documentation & administration for all staff, will be conducted by		
	10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION			April 15th and will continue mont		
	REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration:			until all MARs are completed cor		
		non-prescription drugs shall		and consistently for 30 consecution		
	only be administered to a client on the written			Going forward the facility admin		
		uthorized by law to prescribe		will review records weekly to en		
	drugs. (2) Madications sha	all be self-administered by		that all orders are being followed		
		uthorized in writing by the		ordered by the prescriber. Additi		
Andre per experience and described and and an about Announce and appropriate agree by the persons and an appropriate agree by the persons and appropriate agree by the persons agree by the persons agree by the person agree by the persons agree by the persons agr	client's physician.	****		during the shift exchange the inc		
	• •	duding injections, shall be		and outing staff will review MAR		
		y licensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse,		to being relieved of duty or acceresponsibility for the shift.	bang	
	pharmacist or other	r legally qualified person and		Documentation of that shift		
		e and administer medications.		exchange will be done on the		
	(4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept			appropriate form. The administ	rator	
	current. Medications administered shall be			will review the documentation w		
	recorded immediately after administration. The			Any staff found not to be compe	tent to	
	MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name;			document properly will be reliev		
	(A) clients name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug;			duty and additional training will		
	(C) instructions for	administering the drug;		provided. This will be implement		
		he drug is administered; and of person administering the		and monitored by the administr	ator.	
ion of He	(E) name or unitials	A Patent sommenoming and	1			in-wyw
XXXXXXX	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TILE	(XXS) DAT	a E
law	40 ROTIN	UBD DP			8/a2	
E FOR	no to ley	f BD CDF		## <u>*                                   </u>	If continuation she	ľ

**RECEIVED** 

By DHSR Mental Health Licensure & Certification at 2:20 pm, Apr 20, 2022

PRINTED: 04/01/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 03/31/2022 MHL092-411 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7016 BEAVERWOOD DRIVE **THOMAS SUPERVISED CARE** RALEIGH, NC 27616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 1 drug. (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation with a physician. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure 3 of 3 audited client's (#1, #2, #3) medications were administered on the written order of a physician and the MAR was kept current. The findings are: A. Review on 3/29/22 of client #1's record revealed: -Date of admission: 4/28/14 -Diagnoses of: Moderate Mental Retardation and Schizophrenia -Physician's order dated: 3/8/21 - Ibuprofen 600 milligram (mg), take 1 tablet three times a day as needed (pain or fever) -Naltrexone 50 mg, twice a day (prevent alcohol abuse) -Olanzapine 10 mg, one at bedtime (Antipsychotic) -Linzess 145 mg, one at bedtime (Irritable

Division of Health Service Regulation

following:

and 2/13/22

Bowel Syndrome)

-Review on 3/29/22 of client #1's January, February and March 2022 MAR revealed the

-not initialed for Olanzapine 10 mg on 2/12/22

-not initialed for Nattrexone 50 mg on 2/12/22 PM

STATE FORM

SRZR11

If continuation sheet 2 of 6

PRINTED: 04/01/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING\_ MHL092-411 03/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7016 BEAVERWOOD DRIVE **THOMAS SUPERVISED CARE** RALEIGH, NC 27616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X6) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 2 -not initialed for Linzess 145 mg on 1/8/22, 1/9/22 and 1/23/22 Review on 3/29/22 of client #2's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 6/25/19 -Diagnoses of: Mild Mental Retardation and Schizoaffective Disorder -Physician's order dated 12/22/21 -Certrizine HCL 10 mg, one time a day (Allergy) -Flucatisone 50mg, one spray in each nostril once a day (Allergy) -Docusate Sodium 100 mg, one time a day (constipation) Review on 3/29/22 of client #2's January, February and March 2022 MAR revealed; -not initialed for Certrizine HCL 10 mg on 3/12/22, 3/13/22, 3/21/22, 3/22/22, 3/23/22, 3/24/22 and only initialed once in the month of February 2022 AUSTREAD IOLI I INCORDONO TO MA OU MAINE RING 2/6/22 -not initialed for Docusate Sodium 100 mg on 1/22/22 and 1/23/22 Review on 3/29/22 of client #3's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 5/13/20 -Diagnosas of Saizure Disorder Moderate intellecutual Disability and Epilepsy -Physician's order dated 1/26/22 -Restasis Eye Emulsion, twice a day (Dry eye) -Latuda 40 mg, one time a day (Antipsychotic) Review on 3/29/22 of client #3's January, February and March 2022 MAR revealed: -not initialed for Restasis Eye Emulsion on 3/2/22,

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

8844

SRZR11

If continuation sheet 3 of 6

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL092-411 03/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7016 BEAVERWOOD DRIVE **THOMAS SUPERVISED CARE** RALEIGH, NC 27616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 3 3/7/22, 3/14/22, 3/15/22, 3/20/22, 3/24/22 AM, 3/5/22, 3/6/22, 3/19/22, 3/20/22, 2/2/22, 2/10/22, 2/11/22, 2/16/22, 2/17/22, 2/18/22, 2/23/22, 2/24/22 2/26/22, 2/27/22-AM...2/6/22, 2/16/22, 2/17/22, 2/22/22-2/28/22 -not initialed for Latuda 40 mg on 2/1/22, 2/6/22, 2/17/22 and 2/20/22 B. Review on 2-23-22 of client #1's March 2022 MAR's revealed: -lbuprofen 600 milligram (mg), take 1 tablet three times a day as needed (pain or fever) -lbuprofen 600 mg administered to client five times In March 2022. Observation on 3/29/22 at 11:30 am of client #1's Ibuprofen pill pack revealed: -Dispensed date: 12/12/19 -Expiration date: 12/9/20 Interview on 3/29/22 The licensee stated: -He usually checked each client's MAR monthly. -Had found some blocks on the MAR not initialed and left notes for that staff. -He checked the medications, but had not noticed the Ibuprofen was expired. -They have an overflow of medications and that one should have been replaced with the new pack. -Will train staff immediately only making sure the medications are not expired. -Retrieved bubble packs for ibuprofen from the stock medications. -Will inservice the staff again on medication administration. V 119 27G .0209 (D) Medication Requirements V 119

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

600

SRZR11

If continuation sheet 4 of 6

Division of Health Service Regulation												
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED							
With Schille Cit. Protestrassons			A SUILDING:									
MHL092-411		8. WING		03/31/2022								
NAME OF I	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE									
THOMAS SUPERVISED CARE SALEIOU NO. 27448												
RALERSII, NC 2/010												
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTS (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE							
V 119	Continued From page 4		V 119	V 119 Medication Requirement	<b>5</b>							
	10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION			Effective 3/31/22 all medication								
	REQUIREMENTS			were reviewed by the administ	1							
	(d) Medication disposal:			and were properly disposed of/								
	(1) All prescription and non-prescription medication shall be disposed of in a manner that			returned to the pharmacy. In this								
	quards against diversion or accidental ingestion.			situation the expired meds								
	(2) Non-controlled:	substances shall be disposed		meds were returned to the	,							
		lushing into septic or sewer		pharmacy. Going forward the								
	system, or by transfer to a local pharmacy for destruction. A record of the medication disposal			facility will ensure that all expired or discontinued medications are								
	shall be maintained by the program.			reported and coordinated with the								
	Documentation shall specify the client's name,			pharmacy for pick up. It shall be								
	medication name, strength, quantity, disposal date and method, the signature of the person			the responsibility of the	-							
	disposing of medication, and the person			administrator to ensure that all	1							
	witnessing destruct	ion.		discontinued, expired or excess	1							
,	(3) Controlled subs	tances shall be disposed of in		medications are returned	Annual An							
	accordance with the North Carolina Controlled Substances Act, G.S. 90, Article 5, including any			to the pharmacy at the end of e	each							
	subsequent amendments.			month. This can be done in	Review of the Control							
	(4) Upon discharge of a patient or resident, the			conjunction with monthly								
	remainder of his or	her drug supply shall be		receipt of the new cycle and/or	•							
	alsposed of promp	ity unless it is reasonably edient or realdent shall return		after review of medication								
	to the facility and in	such case, the remaining		administration	WATER STATE OF THE							
	drug supply shall n	ot be held for more than 30		records.								
	calendar days after	the date of discharge.	**************************************		-							
					# #							
	This Rule is not m	et as evidenced by:										
	Based on observat	ion, record review and	1									
	Interview the facility	y staff failed to dispose of			***							
	prescription medica	ations in a manner that guards r accidental ingestion affecting										
		ts (#1). The findings are:			· consistent of the constant o							

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM SRZR11 Moontinuation sheet 5 of 6

PRINTED: 04/01/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL092-411 03/31/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7016 BEAVERWOOD DRIVE THOMAS SUPERVISED CARE RALEIGH, NC 27616 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) GOMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 119 V 119 Continued From page 5 Review on 3/29/22 of client #1's record revealed: -Date of admission: 4/28/14 -Diagnoses of: Moderate Mental Retardation and Schizophrenia -Physician's order dated: 3/8/21 - Ibuprofen 600 milligram (mg), take 1 tablet three times a day as needed (pain or fever) Observation on 3/29/22 at 11:30 am of client #1's Ibuprofen pill pack revealed: -Dispensed date: 12/12/19 -Expiration date: 12/9/20 Refer To v118 for further details regarding this expired lbuprofen -client #1 was administered expired Ibuprofen

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

SRZR11

If continuation sheet 6 of 6